Public Law 102-534 102d Congress

## An Act

Oct. 27, 1992 TH.R. 57161

To extend for two years the authorizations of appropriations for certain programs under title I of the Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled.

## SECTION 1. EXTENSION OF PROGRAMS.

42 USC 3793.

Section 1001(a) of title I of the Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968 is amended—

(1) by redesignating the last three paragraphs sequentially

as paragraphs (7), (8), and (9);

(2) in paragraph (1)-

(A) by striking "each of the";

(B) by striking "years 1989, 1990, 1991, and 1992";

(C) by inserting after "fiscal" the following: "year 1992 and \$33,000,000 for each of the fiscal years 1993 and 1994";

(3) in paragraph (2)—

(A) by striking "for each of the fiscal years 1989," and all that follows through "1990, 1991, and 1992"; and

(B) by inserting after "\$30,000,000" the following: "for

fiscal year 1992 and \$33,000,000 for each of the fiscal years 1993 and 1994";

(4) in paragraph (3)—
(A) by striking "\$25,500,000" and all that follows through "M, and N"; and

(B) by inserting in lieu thereof "such sums as may be necessary for fiscal year 1992 and \$28,000,000 for each of the fiscal years 1993 and 1994 to carry out the remaining functions of the Office of Justice Programs and the Bureau of Justice Assistance other than functions under parts D, E, F, G, L, M, N, and O";

(5) in paragraph (5)—

(A) by striking "\$900,000,000" and all that follows through "parts D and E of this title."; and

(B) by inserting in lieu thereof "such sums as may be necessary for fiscal year 1992 and \$1,000,000,000 for each of the fiscal years 1993 and 1994 to carry out the programs under parts D and E (other than chapter B of subpart 2 of part E) of this title."; (6) in paragraph (6)-

(A) by striking "\$220,000,000 for fiscal year 1991 and such sums as may be necessary for fiscal year 1992"; and

(B) by inserting in lieu thereof "such sums as may be necessary for fiscal year 1992, \$245,000,000 for fiscal year 1993, and such sums as may be necessary for fiscal year 1994";

(7) in paragraph (7), as redesignated—

(A) by striking "1991, 1992, and 1993"; and

(B) by inserting in lieu thereof "1992, 1993, and 1994"; (8) in paragraph (8), as redesignated—

(A) by striking "\$15,000,000" and all that follows through "part M of this title"; and

(B) by inserting in lieu thereof "such sums as may be necessary for fiscal year 1992, \$16,500,000 for fiscal year 1993, and such sums as may be necessary for fiscal year 1994". year 1994"; (9) in paragraph (9), as redesignated—

(A) by striking "\$20,000,000" and all that follows through "fiscal years 1992 and 1993,";

(B) by inserting in lieu thereof "such sums as may be necessary for fiscal year 1992, \$22,000,000 for fiscal year 1993, and such sums as may be necessary for fiscal year 1994"; and

(C) by striking "such parts" in subsection (c) and insert-

ing "such part".

Approved October 27, 1992.

erfoller nandå udd samer de kromstolle ellebere i graceriet militare